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1s entirely opposed to almost every-
bods’s policy in India. I cannot speak for everybody, but 1t 1s opposed to the Government’s policy, and yet he did that

Surr R. U AGNIBHOJ: Who is responsible for sending this delegation ?
Who told these students ic go ?

Surt JAWAHARLAL NEHRU: 1 don’t know. I think some direct invitations are issued to Students’ Unions, sometimes to some Universities, sometimes the Vice-Chancellors select some students. There 1s no regular method.

Dr. D H. VARIAVA Who financed the students who went to this Conference ?

SHrr JAWAHARLAL NEHRU 1 don’t know who financed them May be the Students’ Orgamsations financed them

Dr D. H VARIAVA . Are there any other institutions or organisations which are financing these students so as to go and lower the prestige of India 1 other countries

Surr JAWAHARLAL NEHRU It
is difficult to say Certainly, the number of mvitations that are comung to India for all kinds of delegations to various parts of the world 1s increasing at such a rapid pace that 1t 1s difficult to keep track of them We laid down a rule that while we don’t wish to come in the way of people gomng abroad anywhere, we don’t like the idea of people going at other countries’ expense from here except that once they are 1n the other country they may be treated as guests of some organisation there Now, 1t 1 not very difficult to get round that rule even though we try to enforce 1it.

Surr AKBAR ALI KHAN Is there anv foreign agency helping these students to go there and take part in these conferences ?

Sur1 JAWAHARLAL NEHRU .
You mean foreign agency in India or outside ?

SHrr AKBAR ALI KHAN In India.

SHrR1 JAWAHARLAL NEHRU No, not that I am aware ot But there are S0 many organisations 1 other countries who send these invitations and who treat them as their guests there, and 1t may be that they sometimes provide the travelling expenses too.

ProF HUMAYUN KABIR: Is it not true that much of the musunder-
standing 1s due to the fact that they are called delegates of India while in fact they represent nobody but themselves or their special organisations ?

Surt JAWAHARLAL NEHRU -
That 1s so, but they call themselves delegates

Surt JASWANT SINGH :*© Have Government information as to who sponsored this Conference of the Asian-African students; whether 1t was the Indonesian Government there or whether some private organisation sponsored this Conference ?

Suri JAWAHARLAL NEHRU' T could not exactly say The matter came up before me and I did not particularly like the look of things, but then I found that the President of the Indonesian Republic was a patron of this Conterence at Bandung and that obviously gave 1t a certain status, though whether the President was taking any active interest or not 1s another matter.

PanpiT S S N TANKHA Isit a fact that the visit of one party of these students was sponsored by the Communist Party of India?

SHrr JAWAHARLAL NEHRU: The
Communist Party ?

PanbiT S § TANKHA Yes.

SHrt JAWAHARLAL NEHRU:
Well, 1t would perhaps be more correct to say, by some orgamsation which 1s controlled by the Communist Party.
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T[BORDER RAID IN GOALPARA AREA IN
ASSAM
*137. Suri NAWAB SINGH

CHAUHAN: Will the PRIME MINis-TER be pleased to state : o

(a) Whether it is a fact that in the last week of May, several armed Pakistanis intruded into Goalpara areas

[7 AUG. 1956

in the Indian territory and committed dacoities and robberies at several places;
if so, what 15 the authentic account of the same ; .

(b) what is the extent of loss of life and property on this account; and

{c) what steps have been taken by Government to check such incidents?)
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7[THE PARLIAMENTARY SECRE-
TARY t10 THE MINISTER FOR
EXTERNAL AFFAIRS  (SHRIMATI
LAksSHMI MENON): (a) On the 24th May 1956, while patrolling the border, members of the village defence, party of Dawaneralga, South Salmara P.S., District Goalpara, found eleven armed
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Pakistani nationals who had trespassed into Indian territory and challenged them. A number of villagers also sur--
rounded the trespassers who then fired four rounds and escaped to Pakistan. territory in a boat which they had brought.

(b) There was no loss of life or property,

(c) The Government of Assam lodged a protest with the Government of East Pakistan on the 1st June 1956 to which a reply is awaited. They have also taken steps to prevent such incidents in future.]

it 7ara fag SEw o S e SIS
TE, IAF AT FG AR AT 0X T FF A0
F T o775 ?

SHriMATI LAKSHMI MENON: No,
There was no loss of life.
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SHRI PURNA CHANDRA
SHARMA: Is it not a fact that some such incidents have often been occurring at the Pakistan border on the Assam side ?

SR  JAWAHARLAL NEHRU:
This answer is with regard to the border on the Assam side.

Suri PURNA CHANDRA SHAR-MA : How many such incidents have happened ?
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Suri JAWAHARIAL NEHRU:
Altogether there are 29 incidents and out of these 29 incidents throughout this period two persons have been killed, seven injured, five kidnapped, five heads of cattle lost and the loss of property was Rs. 7,000.
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GENEVA CEASE-FIRE AGREEMENT

*138, Sur1 M. GOVINDA REDDY:
Will the PriIME MINISTER be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that th:
South Vietnam has declared that she is not bound by the Geneva Cease-Fire
Agreement ; and

(b) if so, what is the position of the International Supervisory Commission regarding the elections to be conducted and the safety of its personnel?

THE PARLIAMENTARY SECRE-
TARY T10 THE MINISTER FOR
EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRIMATI
LaksHMr Menon): (a) The authorities in South Vietnam have said that they are not a party to the Geneva Agreements and are not bound by them.

(b) The International Supervisory Commission has not been charged by the Geneva Agreements with the task of arranging for or supervising elections.
The Final Declaration dated the 21st July 1954 of the Geneva Conference, however, requires the parties to consult together on the holding of free general elections by secret ballot under the supervision of an International Commission for purposes of unification of Vietnam. The Co-Chairman in their messages sent in May last to the International Commission and to the Government in North and South Vietnam have expressed the hope that the International Supervisory Commission will persevere in their efforts to maintain and strengthen peace in Vietnam on the basis of the fulfilment of the Geneva
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Agreement on Vietnam with a view to the re-unification of the country through the holding of free nation-wide elections in Vietnam under the supervision of an International Commission. They have added that, pending the holding of free general elections for the re-unification of Vietnam, the two Co-Chairmen attached great importance to the maintenance of the cease-fire under the continued supervision of the International Commission for Vietnam. The Co-Chairmen have strongly urged the authorities in both parts of Vietnam to give to the Commission all possible assistance in the exercise of their functions and have asked the authorities in both part of Vietnam to transmit to the Co-Chairman, as soon as possible, either jointly or separately, their views about the time required for the opening of consultations on the organisation of nation-wide elections in Vietnam and the time required for the holding of election as a means of achieving the reunification of Vietnam.

The safety of the Commission personnel is guaranteed under Article 25 of the Agreement to which the French High Command in Indo-China and the High Command of the People’s Army in "ietnam are parties. The Government of South Vietnam has declared that they will continue to extend effective cooperation to the Commission. ensure the security of its members and will, the fullest extent possible facilitate the accomplishment of its mission of peace, although they are not a party to the Geneva Agreements and are not bound by them.

Sart M. GOVINDA REDDY : May
I know if there is any change in the attitude of the South Vietnam Government since the reply to the Anglo-Soviet appeal ?

SHRI JAWAHARLAL NEHRU:
The answer was a very long one and states the position exactly as we know it now. There is nothing more to add to it.

SHR1 M. GOVINDA REDDY: May
1 know, Sir, whether there is any truth in the report that war materials have been received in South Vietnam from the US.A.?

Surt JAWAHARLAL NEHRU:
Charges have been made of this kind on

